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Honorable David A. McDowell

City Attorney

City of Prattville

145 West Main Street

Prattville, AL  36067

City Council Members – Municipalities – Conflicts of Interest – Competitive Bid Law – Contracts - Autauga County

A city council member cannot contract for any business or service with the City of Prattville.  

A city council member may not successfully bid, under the Competitive Bid Law, for any contract or service with the City of Prattville if he has a direct financial interest in the company bidding.

Any issues arising under the State Ethics Law should be presented to the Ethics Commission.

Dear Mr. McDowell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Prattville.

QUESTIONS


Whether a city council member can con​tract for services with the City of Prattville while serving as a member of the city council.  In par​ticular, whether any construction type jobs may be performed by B.S. Carter Construction Com​pany whether subject to the bid process or not.


Whether a city council member can con​tract for services with the City of Prattville while serving as a member of the City Council in any emergency type situation where a bid will not apply.


How do these questions correlate with applicable ethics laws?


How do these questions correlate to appli​cable bid laws?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The City of Prattville has previously utilized B.S. Carter Construc​tion Company for certain construction jobs in the city.  Some jobs required the bid process while others did not.  The owner of B.S. Carter Construction Company has since been elected to the city council.  The City of Prattville would like to know how this development affects its ability to contract with the construction company.


Section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama states:


(a)  No alderman or officer or employee of the municipality shall be directly or indirectly interested in any work, business or contract, the expense, price or consideration of which is paid from the treasury, nor shall any member of the council or officer of the municipality be surety for any person having a contract, work or busi​ness with such municipality for the performance of which a surety is required.


(b)  Any person who violates any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, on conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than $50.00 nor more than $1,000.00, and may also be sentenced to hard labor for the county for not more than six months.

ALA. CODE § 11-43-12 (1989).


Section 11-43-53 of the Code of Alabama provides:


(a)  No member of any city or town council shall, during the time for which he has been elected, be appointed to any municipal office which shall be created or the emoluments of which shall be increased during the term for which he shall have been elected; nor shall he be interested, directly or indirectly, in any contract or job for work or material, or the profits thereof or services to be performed for the corporation, except as provided in this title.


(b)  Any person who violates any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than $50.00 nor more than $1,000.00, and may also be sentenced to hard labor for the county for not more than six months.

ALA. CODE § 11-43-53 (1989).


Under the facts set out in the request, a company owned by a coun​cil member cannot contract with the City of Prattville.  Sections 11-43-12 and 11-43-53 of the Code of Alabama prohibit a city council member from being financially interested in any business or contract, the expense of which is paid from the treasury.  This Office has concluded that section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama prohibits a city from doing business with a company or business owned by the spouse or relative of a member of the city council where such a relative is a member of the council mem​ber’s household because of the indirect interest the council member would have in the business of the spouse or relative.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Jimmy S. Calton Sr., Attorney, City of Eufaula, dated May 10, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-145.  This Office has, however, pre​viously determined that these statutes are not violated when a relative of a municipal officer contracts with the municipality, provided the relative is not a member of the officer’s household, is not financially dependent on the officer, and the officer does not participate in the decision-making process.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Eugene A. Melton, Mayor, City of Trussville, dated August 17, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-215.


Additionally, a council member may not vote on any question in which he has a financial interest.  Section 11-43-54 of the Code of Ala​bama states:


No councilman shall be entitled to vote on any question in which he, his employer or employee has a special financial interest at the time of voting or was so interested at the time of his election.  For violating this section or section 11-43-53, a councilman may be removed.

ALA. CODE § 11-43-54 (1989).


If a council member abstains from voting on a matter in which he previously had a financial interest, there is no violation of sections 11-43-12, 11-43-53, or 11-43-54.  A.G. Opinion No. 2000-215 at 1.


In regard to the Competitive Bid Law procedures established by article 3 of chapter 16 of title 41 of the Code of Alabama, city councilmen are prohibited from contracting with the city if they are financially inter​ested or would have any personal interest.  ALA. CODE § 41-16-60 (1991).  Section 41-16-60 states:


No member or officer of . . . the county commissions and the governing boards of the municipalities of the state and the governing boards of instrumentalities of counties and municipalities . . . shall be financially interested or have any personal beneficial interest, either directly or indirectly, in the purchase of or con​tract for any personal property or contractual service, nor shall any person willfully make any purchase or award any contract in violation of the provisions of this article.

Id.


Under the facts of this case, the city council member may not bid for any contracts with the City of Prattville.  City of Montgomery v. Brendle Fire Equip., Inc., 279 So. 2d 480 (1973).  The Code of Alabama provides an exception for bidding in an emergency situation in section 41-16-53, but the emergency must affect public health, safety, or conven​ience.  It is the opinion of this Office that even in an emergency where bidding is not required, a council member may not contract to provide these services.  There is an exception for Class 7 and Class 8 municipali​ties that allows council members to provide services to the city under certain conditions.  See ALA. CODE § 11-43-12.1 (1989); Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Richard F. Calhoun, City Attorney, City of Troy, dated July 30, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00481.


Any issues arising under the State Ethics Law should be presented to the Ethics Commission.

CONCLUSION


It is the opinion of this Office that a city council member cannot contract for any business or service with the City of Prattville.  A city council member may not successfully bid, under the Competitive Bid Law, for any contract or service with the City of Prattville if he has a direct financial interest in the company bidding.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/RCG
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